consolidated results of operations that would have been reported had the Merger been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be construed as
representative of the future consolidated financial position or consolidated results of operations that may be obtained in the future.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical audited consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto appearing under Item 8 and the section entitled "Management’s

1

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" appearing under Item 7, in each case, as contained in our Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended January 31, 2014, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on March 31, 2014, and KANA's audited historical
financial statements and related notes thereto as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, which are attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A.

2

VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

January 31, 2014

  Verint Systems Inc.
Kay Technology

Holdings, Inc.
  January 31,  December 31,  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
 (in thousands)  2014  2013  Adjustments  Notes  Combined

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 378,618  $ 19,751  $ (124,613)  (A)  $ 273,756
Restricted cash and bank time deposits  6,423  —  —   6,423
Short-term investments  32,049  —  —   32,049
Accounts receivable  194,312  36,883  (8,834)  (B)  222,361
Inventories  10,693  —  —   10,693
Deferred cost of revenue  10,818  —  —   10,818
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  61,478  5,419  20,636  (C)  87,533
  Total current assets  694,391  62,053  (112,811)   643,633
Property and equipment, net  40,145  9,957  2,101  (D)  52,203
Goodwill  853,389  93,139  193,659  (E)  1,140,187
Intangible assets, net  132,847  54,450  168,450  (F)  355,747
Capitalized software development costs, net  8,483  —  —   8,483
Long-term deferred cost of revenue  9,843  —  —   9,843
Other assets  33,809  3,116  4,975  (G)  41,900
  Total assets  $ 1,772,907  $ 222,715  $ 256,374   $ 2,251,996

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 65,656  $ 4,081  $ —   $ 69,737
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  179,148  21,445  11,600  (H)  212,193
Current maturities of long-term debt  6,555  6,895  (3,895)  (I)  9,555
Deferred revenue  162,124  26,106  (16,730)  (J)  171,500
  Total current liabilities  413,483  58,527  (9,025)   462,985
Long-term debt  635,830  71,606  349,644  (K)  1,057,080
Long-term deferred revenue  13,661  1,250  (624)  (L)  14,287
Other liabilities  76,815  7,576  9,195  (M)  93,586
  Total liabilities  1,139,789  138,959  349,190   1,627,938
Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock  —  91,327  (91,327)  (N)  —
Common stock  54  1,162  (1,162)  (N)  54
Additional paid-in capital  924,663  11,097  (11,097)  (N)  924,663
Treasury stock  (8,013)  —  —   (8,013)

Accumulated deficit  (250,005)  (20,320)  11,260  (O)  (259,065)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (39,725)  490  (490)  (N)  (39,725)

Total Verint Systems Inc. stockholders' equity  626,974  83,756  (92,816)   617,914
Noncontrolling interest  6,144  —  —   6,144
  Total stockholders' equity  633,118  83,756  (92,816)   624,058
  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 1,772,907  $ 222,715  $ 256,374   $ 2,251,996

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended January 31, 2014

  Verint Systems Inc.
Kay Technology

Holdings, Inc.
  Year Ended
  January 31,  December 31,  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
 (in thousands, except per share data)  2014  2013  Adjustments  Notes  Combined

Revenue:
Product  $ 416,478  $ 23,427  $ (607)  (P)  $ 439,298
Service and support  490,814  115,233  (25,124)  (P)  580,923
  Total revenue  907,292  138,660  (25,731)   1,020,221
Cost of revenue:
Product  137,558  1,777  (2,094)  (Q)  137,241
Service and support  156,593  54,744  190  (R)  211,527
Amortization of acquired technology and backlog  12,269  6,678  7,744  (S)  26,691
  Total cost of revenue  306,420  63,199  5,840   375,459
Gross profit  600,872  75,461  (31,571)   644,762
Operating expenses:
Research and development, net  126,539  18,830  —   145,369
Selling, general and administrative  327,385  37,541  (2,943)  (T)  361,983
Amortization of other acquired intangible assets  24,662  10,054  8,236  (U)  42,952
  Total operating expenses  478,586  66,425  5,293   550,304
Operating income  122,286  9,036  (36,864)   94,458
Other income (expense), net:
Interest income  963  73  (349)  (V)  687
Interest expense  (29,780)  (5,670)  (11,436)  (W)  (46,886)

Losses on extinguishment of debt  (9,879)  —  —   (9,879)

Other expense, net  (20,275)  248  634  (X)  (19,393)

  Total other expense, net  (58,971)  (5,349)  (11,151)   (75,471)
Income before provision for income taxes  63,315  3,687  (48,015)   18,987
Provision for income taxes  4,539  119  (1,284)  (Y)  3,374
Net income  58,776  3,568  (46,731)   15,613
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  5,019  —  —   5,019
Net income attributable to Verint Systems Inc.  53,757  3,568  (46,731)   10,594
Dividends on preferred stock  (174)  —  —   (174)

Net income attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common shares  $ 53,583  $ 3,568  $ (46,731)   $ 10,420

Net income per common share attributable to Verint Systems Inc.:
Basic  $ 1.01   $ 0.20

Diluted  $ 0.99   $ 0.19

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic  52,967   52,967

Diluted  53,878   53,878

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC for the purposes of